State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for January 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High | Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 30.7 32.6 5:00p 25.5 8:45a 343 0.0 0.00 2.0 17.0 9:20p SSE 0.0 0.0
2 33.3 39.5 8:40a 29.5 4:50p 31.7 0.0 0.27 5.1 26.0 9:00a NW 0.0 0.0
3 31.1 33.7 2:25p 26.9 8:00a 33.9 0.0 0.00 14 16.0 12:05p SSE 0.0 0.0
4 32.8 34.7 11:55a 30.6 10:40p| 32.2 0.0 0.09 1.2 11.0 11:05a NW 0.0 0.0
5 31.6 33.4 1:10p 29.2 12:00m 33.4 0.0 0.04 1.9 15.0 10:55p NW 0.0 0.0
6 27.6 29.8 2:55p 25.6 4:30a 37.4 0.0 0.00 5.8 17.0 6:15p NW 0.0 0.0
7 24.4 26.2 1:30p 22.6 11:55p 40.6 0.0 0.00 53 19.0 2:10a NNW 0.0 0.0
8 18.8 22.7 12:05a 14.9 12:00m 46.2 0.0 0.00 39 14.0 4:45p NW 0.0 0.0
9 21.1 29.3 2:40p 14.3 6:25a 43.9 0.0 0.00 3.9 17.0 3:30p NW 0.0 0.0
10| 23.0 28.6 2:25p 14.3 4:55a 42.0 0.0 0.00 2.0 12.0 6:00a NW 0.0 0.0
11 29.7 36.1 2:55p 25.4 7:20a 35.3 0.0 0.02 0.9 10.0 2:05p SSE 0.0 0.0
12 29.9 32.2 12:40a 283 12:00m 35.1 0.0 0.00 2.0 17.0 5:15a W 0.0 0.0
13 30.2 32.4 4:00p 27.8 2:25a 34.8 0.0 0.00 2.4 16.0 11:20a SSW 0.0 0.0
14 35.2 38.4] 2:15p 31.0 12:30a 29.8 0.0 0.07 1.6 12.0 1:35a SSW 0.0 0.0
15 34.5 40.0 3:40p 25.2 6:45a 30.5 0.0 0.09 2.5 23.0 3:50p ESE 0.0 0.0
16 333 37.7 12:05a 31.0 12:00m 31.7 0.0 0.20 4.0 35.0 9:50p W 0.0 0.0
17 32.6 35.2 4:25p 29.4 3:35a 32.4 0.0 0.02 6.6 35.0 2:35a Wsw 0.0 0.0
18 29.2 33.4 12:05a 26.9 7:10p| 35.8 0.0 0.00 2.9 19.0 1:05p W 0.0 0.0
19 29.5 325 11:50a 27.1 11:25p 35.5 0.0 0.06 3.8 20.0 4:10p WSW 0.0 0.0
20, 22.2 27.5 12:05a 13.5 10:45p) 42.8 0.0 0.00 3.8 25.0 1:35p NW 0.0 0.0
21 25.8 33.8 3:05p 135 3:30a 39.2 0.0 0.01 3.7 18.0 7:55a SSW 0.0 0.0
22 29.6 33.2 3:00a 22.0 12:00m 35.4 0.0 0.00 5.6 22.0 9:10a WSW 0.0 0.0
23 16.9 22.0 12:05a 14.4 8:20a 48.1 0.0 0.00 6.8 26.0 2:25p NW 0.0 0.0
24 13.2 18.4 3:50p 8.0 11:40p| 51.8 0.0 0.00 4.3 20.0 11:10a NW 0.0 0.0
25 15.3 31.4 2:10p 0.8 7:50a 49.7 0.0 0.06 0.3 6.0 2:30p S 0.0 0.0
26 24.4 28.8 11:30p 18.2 2:00a 40.6 0.0 0.00 1.8 13.0 12:50p S 0.0 0.0
27 25.1 30.5 2:20a 21.7 12:00m 39.9 0.0 0.00 4.1 23.0 3:25a NW 0.0 0.0
28 16.4 21.7 12:05a 11.1 12:00m 48.6 0.0 0.00 6.4 28.0 3:35p NW 0.0 0.0
29 8.8 13.4 2:00p 2.4 5:25a 56.2 0.0 0.00 5.8 27.0 1:25a NW 0.0 0.0
30 139 20.5 4:15p 8.9 3:20a 51.1 0.0 0.00 3.0 19.0 12:45p NW 0.0 0.0
31 18.0 28.7 3:25p 9.1 8:35a 47.0 0.0 0.04 0.7 9.0 2:35p WSwW 0.0 0.0
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 25.4 40.0 15 0.8 25| 1226.9 0 0.97 3.4 35.0 16 NW 0.0 0.0
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 15 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 31
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.27 on 1/2/2021
Days of Rain: 11 (>0.01 inches) 2 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for February 2021

Station Location: Academic Quad
Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

Elevation (ft): 1330 Latitude: 42°53'46"N Longitude: 75°38'26"W City: Morrisville State: New York
Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 21.8 26.6 3:50p 16.9 4:50a 43.2 0.0 0.00 1.9 12.0 12:50p NNW 0.0 0.0
2 23.8 25.8 2:45p 21.2 12:40a 41.2 0.0 0.00 5.6 20.0 11:15p NNW 0.0 0.0
3 25.0 28.2 10:40p 22.9 1:20p 40.0 0.0 0.00 6.5 21.0 2:45a NW 0.0 0.0
4 27.2 36.4] 4:15p 18.7 11:00p 37.8 0.0 0.15 3.5 18.0 3:55a NW 0.0 0.0
5 32.7 41.7 1:35p 23.1 12:45a 323 0.0 0.23 5.1 21.0 11:50a SSW 0.0 0.0
6 235 30.1 2:20p 7.7 12:00m 41.5 0.0 0.00 4.5 25.0 3:00p WSW 0.0 0.0
7 15.9 32.8 11:35a 2.2 4:20a 49.1 0.0 0.00 3.7 22.0 8:30p W 0.0 0.0
8 15.7 26.7 3:45p 8.7 8:00a 49.3 0.0 0.00 1.6 17.0 12:30a WNW| 0.0 0.0
9 22.2 29.4 1:10p 16.2 1:40a 42.8 0.0 0.01 1.7 11.0 3:45p S 0.0 0.0
10| 19.5 25.6 2:25p 15.5 9:35p| 45.5 0.0 0.00 3.1 18.0 2:15p W 0.0 0.0
11 17.2 25.8 12:40p 4.4 11:55p 47.8 0.0 0.00 2.0 15.0 1:00p NW 0.0 0.0
12 7.4 19.4] 1:10p -2.0 6:35a 57.6 0.0 0.00 0.8 9.0 2:05p NNW 0.0 0.0
13 14.2 23.0 2:55p 33 12:05a 50.8 0.0 0.00 1.0 9.0 11:35a NNW 0.0 0.0
14 23.0 25.0 8:30a 21.0 11:35p 42.0 0.0 0.00 2.9 18.0 9:45a NW 0.0 0.0
15 22.7 27.4 1:10p 19.6 2:35a 42.3 0.0 0.00 0.6 7.0 1:50p NE 0.0 0.0
16 28.6 41.2 12:20p 17.5 11:55p 36.4] 0.0 0.19 53 27.0 1:40p W 0.0 0.0
17 159 23.4 3:55p 8.7 7:35a 49.1 0.0 0.00 3.5 21.0 1:25a NW 0.0 0.0
18 20.0 25.7 2:00p 15.2 12:05a 45.0 0.0 0.00 1.0 13.0 12:55p S 0.0 0.0
19 25.2 30.6 2:00p 20.0 12:05a 39.8 0.0 0.00 2.0 14.0 10:25p S 0.0 0.0
20 23.0 26.4 2:25p 21.1 11:00p 42.0 0.0 0.01 4.9 23.0 3:05p NW 0.0 0.0
21 22.0 32.4 3:35p 14.7 10:30p 43.0 0.0 0.04 1.7 12.0 10:45a NNW 0.0 0.0
22 28.2 33.0 10:00p 17.9 12:05a 36.8 0.0 0.01 5.5 22.0 7:05a SSW 0.0 0.0
23 33.5 37.4 12:00m 28.2 7:40a 31.5 0.0 0.24 5.9 24.0 5:40p W 0.0 0.0
24 40.4 48.3 2:20p 27.1 7:25a 24.6 0.0 0.05 6.0 37.0 11:45p SSW 0.0 0.0
25 30.1 39.6 12:05a 18.5 12:00m 34.9 0.0 0.00 7.3 38.0 1:15a NW 0.0 0.0
26 28.7 40.8 1:55p 18.4 12:35a 36.3 0.0 0.00 13 13.0 2:15p WSW 0.0 0.0
27 37.2 47.5 3:40p 29.7 4:50a 27.8 0.0 0.03 6.4 24.0 7:20a SSW 0.0 0.0
28 36.6 42.5 2:40p 30.5 1:45a 28.4 0.0 0.00 3.7 25.0 3:10p SSE 0.0 0.0
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 24.3 48.3 24 -2.0 12] 1138.8 0 0.96 3.5 38.0 25 NW 0.0 0.0
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 16 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 28
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 1
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.24 on 2/23/2021
Days of Rain: 7 (>0.01 inches) 4 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for March 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

City: Morrisville

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 31.2 40.9 7:10a 13.6 12:00m 33.8 0.0 0.11 8.9 40.0 8:40p NW 0.0 0.0
2 149 21.8 4:15p 7.5 6:55a 50.1 0.0 0.00 7.4 31.0 12:25a NW 0.0 0.0
3 323 39.9 11:50a 20.0 12:05a 32.7 0.0 0.00 3.8 19.0 9:25a w 0.0 0.0
4 25.4 34.9 12:10a 19.8 7:15p| 39.6 0.0 0.00 7.6 26.0 2:00p NW 0.0 0.0
5 20.6 27.7 3:55p 12.8 6:40a 44.4 0.0 0.00 8.8 28.0 12:20p NW 0.0 0.0
6 18.4 21.4 2:30p 13.3 6:35a 46.6 0.0 0.00 4.0 19.0 12:45p NW 0.0 0.0
7 18.1 26.0 2:00p 8.1 12:00m 46.9 0.0 0.01 29 18.0 11:20a NW 0.0 0.0
8 23.2 38.4 11:55p 3.6 6:00a 41.8 0.0 0.00 2.0 16.0 8:50p SSW 0.0 0.0
9 38.4 45.4 3:45p 28.1 11:55p 26.6 0.0 0.00 3.1 17.0 8:45a NW 0.0 0.0
10| 42.2 59.8 3:00p 23.0 6:35a 22.8 0.0 0.01 3.0 22.0 11:25a SSE 0.0 0.0
11 53.2 64.5 2:05p 42.6 4:30a 11.8 0.0 0.00 6.2 23.0 6:25p SSW 3.2 3.2
12 42.7 52.1 3:50p 27.0 12:00m 22.3 0.0 0.03 8.7 37.0 5:05p W 0.0 3.2
13 28.9 35.6 12:00m 21.6) 6:50a 36.1 0.0 0.00 6.3 29.0 1:25a NW 0.0 3.2
14 29.7 37.5 1:40a 18.9 12:00m 33.9 0.0 0.01 7.9 33.0 1:05a NW| 0.0 3.2
15 17.8 24.7 4:55p 11.3 7:45a 47.2 0.0 0.00 6.5 24.0 9:25a NNW| 0.0 3.2
16 25.3 36.9 4:00p 13.9 5:40a 39.7 0.0 0.00 2.4 14.0 4:00p SSE 0.0 3.2
17 37.8 49.3 5:40p 29.9 12:20a 27.2 0.0 0.00 2.3 13.0 2:20p SSE 0.0 3.2
18 37.2 40.2 12:30p 31.2 12:00m 27.8 0.0 0.40 3.6 21.0 10:50p SSE 0.0 3.2
19 26.4 333 4:15p 19.5 7:45a 38.6 0.0 0.00 6.5 21.0 9:20a NNW| 0.0 3.2
20 33.9 52.0 4:50p 17.1 7:20a 31.1 0.0 0.00 2.6 18.0 11:55a WNW 0.0 3.2
21 42.0 64.9 3:45p 22.6 7:25a 23.0 0.0 0.00 0.7 8.0 11:55a SSE 0.0 3.2
22 45.6 66.6 4:00p 25.4 7:20a 19.5 0.1 0.00 1.7 16.0 11:30a SSW 0.0 3.2
23 48.3 66.4 4:15p 30.6 7:50a 16.8 0.1 0.00 1.4 14.0 3:00p SSE 0.0 3.2
24 51.6 55.4 4:25p 42.5 12:05a 134 0.0 0.22 4.9 22.0 4:55p SSE 1.6 4.8
25 61.6 74.0 4:30p 53.3 7:35a 5.2 1.8 0.00 4.2 20.0 2:15p SSW 11.6 16.4
26 55.4 68.2 12:25p 41.1 12:00m 9.8 0.2 0.18 8.5 39.0 4:05p SSW 5.4 21.8
27 40.7 51.3 4:20p 35.0 8:00a 243 0.0 0.01 2.8 19.0 12:50a NW 0.0 21.8
28 48.1 56.2 4:05p 37.0 11:50p 16.9 0.0 0.39 6.1 33.0 11:40p SSE 0.0 21.8
29 33.8 39.2 5:45p 28.0 11:50p 31.2 0.0 0.02 8.8 36.0 2:50a NW 0.0 21.8
30 47.2 64.3 4:25p 26.5 1:40a 17.8 0.0 0.00 5.9 33.0 4:30p SSW 0.0 21.8
31 49.2 56.7 12:35p 37.8 8:25p| 15.8 0.0 0.07 5.7 23.0 12:40a SSW 0.0 21.8
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 36.2 74.0 25 3.6 8 894.7 2.2 1.46 5.0 40.0 1 NW 21.8 11.6
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 5 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 24
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.40 on 3/18/2021
Days of Rain: 8 (>0.01 inches) 5 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for April 2021

Station Location: Academic Quad
Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

Elevation (ft): 1330 Latitude: 42°53'46"N Longitude: 75°38'26"W City: Morrisville State: New York
Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 31.6 38.2 12:05a 22.2 12:00m 33.4 0.0 0.09 6.9 23.0 12:40p NW 0.0 0.0
2 25.7 32.0 5:35p 20.2 1:20a 39.3 0.0 0.00 7.0 29.0 1:30p NW 0.0 0.0
3 34.2 47.2 4:50p 236 4:05a 30.8 0.0 0.00 2.4 16.0 10:50a NW 0.0 0.0
4 43.3 54.0 4:10p 32.9 12:05a 21.7 0.0 0.00 3.0 25.0 6:55p NW 0.0 0.0
5 443 53.0 2:35p 36.2 12:00m 20.7 0.0 0.00 5.6 25.0 12:40p NW 0.0 0.0
6 43.4 58.5 3:50p 28.8 7:20a 21.6 0.0 0.00 2.8 18.0 2:25p NW 0.0 0.0
7 52.5 67.6 6:00p 379 1:25a 12.8 0.3 0.00 1.5 14.0 2:40p ENE 25 2.5
8 58.2 75.4 4:10p 40.5 6:55a 9.3 2.5 0.00 2.3 15.0 2:40p SE 8.2 10.7]
9 58.5 67.4 12:15p 51.5 11:50p 6.6 0.1 0.00 5.0 22.0 5:30a SSE 8.5 19.2
10| 62.2 77.0 4:25p 50.5 1:05a 5.7 2.9 0.00 3.0 20.0 3:00a SSE 12.2 31.4
11 60.3 67.2 12:30p 53.5 12:00m 5.0 0.2 0.09 2.4 18.0 5:55p SSE 10.3 41.7
12 47.7 53.5 12:05a 44.7 7:10a 17.3 0.0 0.33 2.6 18.0 6:05a ESE 0.0 41.7
13 50.0 64.3 4:30p 36.0 7:35a 15.0 0.0 0.00 1.2 11.0 1:40p SSE 0.0 41.7
14 51.9 66.8 2:40p 36.4] 6:50a 13.1 0.1 0.10 1.9 16.0 2:45p N 1.9 43.6
15 422 49.3 9:40a 336 11:25p| 22.8 0.0 0.20 2.2 15.0 11:50a NW 0.0 43.6)
16 38.5 42.0 5:25p 33.9 12:05a 26.5 0.0 0.28 2.2 15.0 8:20p NW 0.0 43.6
17 42.1 50.0 3:25p 36.9 7:15a 22.9 0.0 0.03 3.7 14.0 3:10p NW 0.0 43.6
18 46.7 55.3 1:45p 38.2 12:00m 18.3 0.0 0.00 2.8 20.0 6:40p WSW 0.0 43.6
19 46.4 58.9 5:30p 344 6:05a 18.6 0.0 0.00 1.4 13.0 5:20p SW 0.0 43.6)
20 41.8 45.9 3:45p 34.6 11:30p 23.2 0.0 0.07 3.1 19.0 4:45p WNW 0.0 43.6
21 323 34.9 12:05a 28.8 11:55p 32.7 0.0 0.44 4.3 25.0 4:35p NW 0.0 43.6
22 31.1 37.5 4:05p 25.6 6:45a 33.9 0.0 0.14 8.3 31.0 11:40a W 0.0 43.6
23 43.8 56.6 5:45p 31.1 4:20a 21.2 0.0 0.12 6.9 27.0 1:45p W 0.0 43.6)
24 55.1 66.6 3:35p 46.2 7:00a 9.9 0.0 0.00 3.9 20.0 1:25a WSW 5.1 48.7
25 48.0 54.2 1:10p 35.2 12:00m 17.0 0.0 0.05 3.8 33.0 11:15p NW 0.0 48.7
26 36.7 44.5 5:40p 31.4 7:45a 28.3 0.0 0.00 7.3 29.0 12:10a NW 0.0 48.7
27 49.5 71.9 4:40p 31.0 1:40a 16.3 0.7 0.00 1.2 16.0 12:00m SSE 0.0 48.7
28 59.9 80.2 1:40p 49.9 6:45a 7.0 2.0 0.14 1.3 21.0 4:00p SE 9.9 58.6
29 54.5 57.1 12:35a 49.8 12:00m 10.5 0.0 0.83 1.2 14.0 10:50p NNW 4.5 63.1
30, 44.5 49.8 12:05a 32.9 11:40p| 20.5 0.0 0.20 9.5 40.0 1:45p W 0.0 63.1
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 45.9 80.2 28 20.2 2 581.9 8.8 3.11 3.7 40.0 30 NW 63.1 12.2
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 1 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 9
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.83 on 4/29/2021
Days of Rain: 15 (>0.01 inches) 9 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022 April 2021 Page 4 of 12



State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for May 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 41.3 55.0 6:15p 31.8 7:35a 23.7 0.0 0.02 5.6 23.0 12:50a NW 0.0 0.0
2 52.8 63.7 11:35a 46.2 12:55a 12.2 0.0 0.21 2.2 21.0 10:10a WNW 2.8 2.8
3 56.4 70.1 1:50p 46.1 2:00a 9.1 0.5 0.20 2.3 16.0 2:20p SSE 6.4 9.2
4 61.0 74.1 4:45p 53.4 5:50a 5.5 1.5 0.37 1.9 14.0 2:10p SSE 11.0 20.2
5 51.1 60.4] 12:05a 44.8 12:00m 13.9 0.0 0.32 4.2 19.0 3:40p NW 11 21.3
6 45.6 53.7 3:45p 35.5 12:00m 19.4 0.0 0.04 5.4 22.0 3:25p NW 0.0 21.3
7 44.5 59.6 12:30p 30.9 5:25a 20.5 0.0 0.00 2.0 16.0 1:50p NNW| 0.0 213
8 41.8 45.2 7:40p 35.5 8:25a 23.2 0.0 0.36 2.1 13.0 5:50p NW 0.0 21.3
9 46.1 55.9 11:50a 39.2 6:10a 18.9 0.0 0.17 2.0 16.0 5:25p SSW 0.0 21.3
10| 45.7 54.8 4:10p 40.4 11:20p 19.3 0.0 0.10 2.6 17.0 5:10p NW 0.0 21.3
11 44.7 51.0 2:40p 38.8 6:35a 20.3 0.0 0.00 5.5 25.0 2:40p w 0.0 213
12 48.0 59.1 3:40p 39.1 4:05a 17.0 0.0 0.00 5.3 23.0 6:05p NW 0.0 21.3
13 50.5 64.2 4:25p 323 6:40a 14.5 0.0 0.00 2.6 20.0 1:35p NW 0.5 21.8
14 54.0 68.5 2:55p 36.1 6:25a 11.7 0.6 0.00 2.5 17.0 2:40p NW 4.0 25.8
15 55.3 71.0 4:25p 36.6 6:35a 11.0 13 0.00 1.8 18.0 11:30a 5.3 31.1
16 56.9 74.4 3:30p 39.1 5:40a 9.4 1.3 0.00 1.4 22.0 5:10p E 6.9 38.0
17 60.1 75.3 4:35p 43.0 6:35a 7.8 2.9 0.00 14 17.0 3:35p SW 10.1 48.1
18 62.0 76.0 4:05p 44.9 6:10a 6.8 3.8 0.00 2.5 17.0 4:30p WNW 12.0 60.1
19 66.0 84.5 3:30p 46.8 6:10a 5.6 6.6 0.00 1.2 10.0 2:50p NNW| 16.0 76.1
20 70.8 89.7 2:45p 53.5 6:25a 3.5 9.4 0.00 1.0 12.0 2:05p E 20.8 96.9
21 74.2 89.1 4:00p 60.6 3:25a 0.6 9.8 0.00 2.2 15.0 3:25p SE 24.2 121.1
22 69.4 81.2 3:30p 56.7 6:15a 1.7 6.1 0.00 2.2 21.0 7:20p WNW 19.4 140.5
23 65.0 72.7 11:30a 51.7 12:00m 2.0 1.9 0.07 3.6 18.0 12:05p WNW,| 15.0 155.5
24 59.5 76.0 5:20p 415 6:10a 8.2 2.7 0.00 2.2 15.0 9:10p SSW 9.5 165.0
25 68.2 83.2 3:40p 56.7 5:45a 2.9 6.1 0.14 4.8 17.0 4:45p SSW 18.2 183.2
26 70.2 86.8 1:55p 63.7 11:55p 0.1 5.4 0.44 3.8 31.0 2:15p SSW 20.2 203.4
27 55.9 63.8 12:05a 45.6 11:50p 9.1 0.0 0.02 3.6 19.0 2:25p WNW,| 5.9 209.3
28 45.5 49.1 12:15p 41.7 12:00m 19.5 0.0 0.58 1.8 17.0 11:00p NE 0.0 209.3
29 46.0 55.9 5:20p 40.0 3:45a 19.0 0.0 0.07 2.6 16.0 12:35p ENE 0.0 209.3
30 47.2 49.8 11:25a 44.7 5:55a 17.8 0.0 0.09 14 16.0 1:20p ENE 0.0 209.3
31 54.9 67.1 2:50p 45.9 1:50a 104 0.3 0.05 2.7 19.0 1:15p WNW 49 214.2
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 55.2 89.7 20 30.9 7 364.6 60.2 3.25 2.8 31.0 26 NW 214.2 24.2
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 2
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.58 on 5/28/2021
Days of Rain: 17 (>0.01 inches) 9 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

May 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for June 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 59.6 75.3 3:55p 44.4 2:55a 8.2 2.8 0.00 11 13.0 3:35p NW 9.6 9.6
2 60.0 74.6 11:15a 46.3 5:45a 6.5 1.4 0.04 1.6 15.0 1:55p SSE 10.0 19.6
3 64.6 74.6 4:10p 59.4 6:50a 2.0 1.5 0.29 3.1 20.0 2:55p SSW 14.6 34.2
4 70.3 80.9 2:15p 62.1 5:40a 0.8 6.0 0.08 11 11.0 2:50p WNW 20.3 54.5
5 74.7 87.2 3:40p 62.0 3:30a 0.5 10.1 0.00 4.3 26.0 4:15p WSW 24.7 79.2
6 76.2 89.0 4:45p 58.2 6:35a 0.7 11.9 0.00 2.6 17.0 10:30a SW 26.2 105.4
7 76.2 89.9 3:30p 60.1 6:05a 0.8 12.0 0.00 1.9 17.0 5:35p SwW 26.2 131.6
8 72.9 82.3 1:15p 68.8 8:55a 0.0 7.9 0.49 0.9 10.0 2:30p N 22.9 154.5
9 72.0 80.0 5:20p 63.7 12:00m 0.0 7.0 0.01 13 14.0 5:50p NW 22.0 176.5
10| 67.3 80.9 3:20p 51.3 6:10a 3.7 6.0 0.00 11 11.0 1:45p ENE 17.3 193.8
11 67.3 78.5 3:10p 54.7 3:10a 2.5 4.9 0.00 1.5 11.0 10:40a SSE 17.3 2111
12 67.9 80.0 4:50p 57.9 12:00m 1.6 4.5 0.06 1.2 12.0 2:50p NE 17.9 229.0
13 68.9 83.5 1:55p 52.9 3:35a 3.4 7.2 0.00 11 10.0 11:25p SSE 18.9 2479
14 67.4 77.8 1:40p 58.0 11:50p 0.7 3.1 0.06 2.1 18.0 3:15p WNW 17.4 265.3
15 58.7 65.5 11:15a 53.3 12:00m 6.3 0.0 0.15 2.2 18.0 3:40p WNW,| 8.7 274.0
16 56.3 65.1 4:00p 46.1 12:00m 8.7 0.0 0.00 3.1 25.0 2:10p WNW| 6.3 280.3
17 57.9 72.7 4:20p 40.9 5:30a 8.9 1.8 0.00 2.2 18.0 12:10p WNW 7.9 288.2
18 64.1 78.7 2:10p 44.3 5:15a 5.9 5.0 0.01 2.0 13.0 11:50a SSW 14.1 302.3
19 71.8 82.1 3:15p 61.4 12:00m 0.2 7.0 0.23 3.4 24.0 8:20p SSW 21.8 324.1
20 71.2 83.3 5:35p 57.4 6:25a 1.8 8.0 0.01 14 12.0 1:00p SSE 21.2 3453
21 74.8 87.3 1:25p 66.7 12:00m 0.0 9.8 0.65 4.3 28.0 2:25p SSW 24.8 370.1
22 55.6 66.7 12:05a 46.7 12:00m 9.4 0.0 0.00 3.1 15.0 2:15p WNW 5.6 375.7
23 56.0 69.1 6:30p 42.4 6:20a 9.5 0.5 0.01 1.6 14.0 11:40a WNW,| 6.0 381.7|
24 63.9 78.8 3:20p 45.0 6:05a 6.1 5.0 0.00 2.8 20.0 2:40p SSW 139 395.6
25 69.3 82.1 1:20p 56.1 5:30a 2.1 6.4 0.00 3.4 15.0 10:05a SSW 19.3 414.9
26 73.9 85.7 3:50p 64.6 4:45a 0.0 9.0 0.00 6.0 23.0 7:50a SSW 23.9 438.8
27 80.0 90.5 4:50p 71.0 5:30a 0.0 15.0 0.00 5.8 19.0 3:25p SSW 30.0 468.8
28 80.2 90.7 3:50p 73.8 10:55p 0.0 15.2 0.07 3.6 17.0 4:10p SSW 30.2 499.0
29 77.7 92.5 3:15p 67.7 6:10a 0.0 12.7 0.41 1.7 27.0 4:35p SSW 27.7 526.7
30 73.7 85.7 1:40p 67.0 12:00m 0.0 8.7 0.52 2.2 25.0 3:05p WSW 23.7 550.4
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 68.3 92.5 29 40.9 17 90.3 190.4 3.09 2.5 28.0 21 SSW 550.4 30.2
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 3 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.65 on 6/21/2021
Days of Rain: 12 (>0.01 inches) 7 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

June 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for July 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 67.8 77.5 1:10p 63.5 5:50a 0.3 3.1 0.04 0.5 8.0 3:40p WSW 17.8 17.8
2 64.1 68.2 5:20p 60.0 7:10a 14 0.5 0.68 2.2 18.0 2:55p NNW 14.1 31.9
3 62.6 70.2 12:40p 58.4 6:20a 3.0 0.6 0.24 1.9 17.0 4:10p NNW| 12.6 44.5
4 64.0 74.9 4:00p 54.5 6:25a 3.6 2.6 0.00 13 14.0 3:15p NNW 14.0 58.5
5 69.2 85.5 3:20p 49.5 6:15a 4.5 8.8 0.17 2.1 15.0 5:30p SSW 19.2 77.7
6 75.0 83.8 1:25p 66.8 2:35a 0.0 10.0 0.32 2.8 20.0 1:15p SSW 25.0 102.7,
7 73.1 81.8 3:30p 64.9 6:40a 0.0 8.1 0.09 1.9 17.0 1:30p NNW| 23.1 125.8
8 70.6 79.0 4:20p 65.3 6:30a 0.0 5.6 1.48 2.6 19.0 4:35p SSW 20.6 146.4
9 70.1 78.7 2:40p 64.8 12:00m 0.0 5.1 0.07 2.3 16.0 12:25a SSE 20.1 166.5
10| 66.7 76.2 6:05p 59.9 12:00m 13 3.0 0.00 1.9 11.0 4:30p NNW 16.7 183.2
11 63.1 74.2 12:45p 54.9 6:15a 3.5 1.6 0.31 0.7 10.0 1:55p SSE 131 196.3
12 66.0 71.2 7:10p 61.3 12:05a 1.2 2.2 0.65 1.0 15.0 2:55a SE 16.0 212.3
13 75.1 85.6 4:00p 67.1 12:00m 0.0 10.0 0.19 2.8 21.0 11:20p SSE 25.1 237.4
14 70.9 81.4 1:30p 65.7 5:55a 0.0 5.9 0.08 2.1 17.0 8:20a SSW 20.9 258.3
15 74.1 86.9 3:45p 61.2 4:45a 0.6 9.7 0.02 23 17.0 5:25p SSW 24.1 282.4]
16 72.0 77.2 2:10p 65.4] 12:00m 0.0 7.0 0.00 2.1 14.0 1:20p WNW 22.0 304.4
17 67.3 73.2 4:30p 63.5 10:15a 0.1 2.4 0.56 1.2 11.0 4:15p NNE 17.3 321.7
18 66.0 69.0 7:35p 62.1 9:00a 0.5 1.6 0.26 2.2 12.0 11:15a NNW 16.0 337.7
19 71.1 82.3 2:15p 61.8 2:15a 0.7 6.9 0.00 1.8 13.0 5:30p NW 21.1 358.8|
20 71.9 83.0 3:35p 62.7 11:55p 0.4 7.2 0.10 2.2 22.0 7:45p WSW 21.9 380.7
21 64.5 69.7 6:05p 60.2 11:55p 14 0.9 0.00 2.5 16.0 4:55p NNW 14.5 395.2
22 64.0 73.2 3:40p 54.4 4:15a 3.4 2.4 0.01 2.0 17.0 3:35p WNW 14.0 409.2
23 65.2 76.0 4:05p 53.0 7:00a 3.6 3.8 0.00 1.9 15.0 2:50p WNW,| 15.2 424.4
24 67.7 82.0 3:15p 51.1 6:45a 4.0 6.7 0.00 1.9 15.0 11:30p SSE 17.7 442.1
25 73.7 83.5 3:10p 65.1 11:55p 0.0 8.7 0.08 3.2 19.0 5:40a SSW 23.7 465.8
26 71.5 82.7 4:15p 59.3 6:50a 0.7 7.2 0.01 2.0 15.0 11:50a WNW 21.5 487.3
27 67.6 84.0 1:30p 57.8 6:25a 2.0 4.6 0.38 1.1 30.0 3:05p WSwW 17.6 504.9
28 65.5 76.5 3:50p 56.5 12:00m 2.2 2.7 0.00 2.0 12.0 12:30p NNW 15.5 520.4
29 61.2 70.0 3:10p 50.2 5:35a 49 1.0 0.12 2.0 18.0 3:05p SSW 11.2 531.6
30 62.3 66.4] 1:35p 54.0 11:15p 2.7 0.0 0.22 3.7 21.0 3:20p NW 12.3 543.9
31 59.1 69.5 5:30p 45.9 6:45a 6.6 0.7 0.00 1.4 13.0 10:15a NNW 9.1 553.0
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 67.8 86.9 15 45.9 31 52.6 140.6 6.08 2.0 30.0 27 NNW 553.0 25.1
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 1.48 on 7/8/2021
Days of Rain: 20 (>0.01 inches) 13 (>0.1 inches) 1 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

July 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville

Elevation (ft): 1330

Monthly Climatological Summary for August 2021

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 60.1 73.4 12:10p 53.6 6:40a 5.8 0.9 0.82 1.0 14.0 2:05p SSE 10.1 10.1
2 62.9 70.9 3:25p 51.8 12:00m 3.8 1.7 0.00 3.5 20.0 3:00p WNW 12.9 23.0
3 62.2 79.1 4:45p 45.2 6:45a 7.0 4.2 0.00 0.9 10.0 2:00p NNW| 12.2 35.2
4 64.1 79.4 4:50p 49.5 7:00a 5.4 4.5 0.00 0.7 10.0 1:15p NNW 14.1 49.3
5 66.8 81.3 4:30p 50.5 7:10a 4.1 5.9 0.01 13 10.0 11:55a NE 16.8 66.1
6 69.9 84.7 3:40p 53.2 6:20a 3.0 8.0 0.01 1.8 16.0 12:45p NNW 19.9 86.0
7 73.4 85.4 1:55p 63.2 6:35a 0.2 8.6 0.00 1.6 13.0 12:55p SwW 23.4 109.4
8 73.3 87.5 4:00p 63.8 6:20a 0.1 8.4 0.00 1.4 12.0 5:20p SSW 233 132.7,
9 75.1 88.5 4:15p 65.4] 1:35a 0.0 10.1 0.01 15 13.0 3:10p SSE 25.1 157.8
10| 76.1 85.4 1:50p 68.0 5:15a 0.0 111 0.32 3.0 19.0 4:50p SSW 26.1 183.9
11 78.3 87.6 3:45p 70.1 6:45a 0.0 133 0.04 3.0 15.0 1:05p SSW 28.3 212.2
12 76.4 84.2 11:40a 71.3 11:45p 0.0 114 0.10 2.0 14.0 11:05a SSW 26.4] 238.6
13 77.3 89.2 3:25p 68.3 7:15a 0.0 12.3 0.01 1.8 16.0 2:25p SSW 27.3 265.9
14 68.7 76.8 3:10p 57.3 12:00m 0.7 4.3 0.38 2.4 18.0 5:05p NNW 18.7 284.6
15 61.9 73.1 4:25p 50.3 6:25a 5.3 2.3 0.00 1.2 12.0 11:40a NNW| 11.9 296.5
16 65.1 81.4 2:20p 49.2 5:30a 5.2 5.3 0.01 0.8 9.0 12:15p SSE 15.1 311.6
17 69.9 77.3 3:25p 65.2 4:15a 0.0 4.9 1.40 13 15.0 10:50p SE 19.9 3315
18 71.5 74.8 3:25p 69.0 12:05a 0.0 6.5 1.23 0.9 10.0 8:50a SSW 21.5 353.0
19 70.7 73.6 5:10p 68.6 12:50p 0.0 5.7 1.10 3.7 20.0 12:30p NNW| 20.7 373.7|
20 72.4 79.4 4:50p 65.6 6:30a 0.0 7.4 0.02 11 12.0 12:00p NW 22.4 396.1
21 74.4 84.0 4:05p 68.8 4:55a 0.0 9.4 0.44 11 13.0 1:10p E 24.4 420.5
22 73.8 85.8 3:30p 63.8 6:40a 0.1 8.8 0.48 2.0 17.0 8:20p NNW 23.8 444.3
23 72.8 82.2 2:40p 68.1 9:10a 0.0 7.8 0.05 1.2 10.0 9:20a NNW| 22.8 467.1
24 73.7 84.2 3:55p 65.4] 12:00m 0.0 8.7 0.00 2.2 14.0 5:20p WNW 23.7 490.8
25 75.0 89.3 3:20p 61.3 6:25a 0.7 10.7 0.01 0.9 11.0 1:55p WSW 25.0 515.8
26 77.4 90.1 3:35p 68.3 6:55a 0.0 12.4 0.00 0.7 9.0 5:10p NNW 27.4 543.2
27 73.5 83.6 2:30p 66.5 12:00m 0.0 8.5 0.00 1.0 10.0 2:35p NNW| 23.5 566.7
28 69.4 76.6 3:05p 64.2 3:20a 0.1 4.5 0.00 1.8 14.0 10:50a SSE 19.4 586.1
29 73.2 83.0 3:00p 67.0 4:40a 0.0 8.2 0.02 4.0 16.0 5:55a SSW 23.2 609.3
30 72.8 81.5 2:55p 61.5 12:00m 0.1 7.9 0.00 3.1 16.0 4:10p SSW 22.8 632.1
31 67.0 77.5 3:10p 58.0 6:35a 1.9 3.9 0.00 1.7 15.0 2:15p NNW 17.0 649.1
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 70.9 90.1 26 45.2 3 43.5 227.6 6.46 1.8 20.0 2 SSW 649.1 28.3
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 1.40 on 8/17/2021
Days of Rain: 13 (>0.01 inches) 8 (>0.1 inches) 3 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

August 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for September 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad
Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 60.8 64.0 1:35p 56.4] 12:00m 4.2 0.0 0.00 0.9 7.0 9:30a NNW 10.8 10.8
2 56.8 63.0 3:40p 49.9 4:30a 8.2 0.0 0.00 2.8 20.0 12:20p NNW 6.8 17.6
3 59.1 68.3 3:10p 52.8 11:55p 6.1 0.2 0.01 2.0 13.0 5:10p NW 9.1 26.7
4 62.1 76.0 4:35p 51.1 2:00a 5.4 2.6 0.00 11 12.0 10:40a N 12.1 38.8|
5 63.7 72.4 4:50p 57.8 12:10a 2.5 1.2 0.06 2.0 16.0 11:35a SSW 13.7 52.5
6 62.5 71.1 3:30p 55.7 10:30p 3.7 1.1 0.01 2.6 25.0 11:45a WNW 12.5 65.0
7 64.5 77.0 4:35p 52.7 7:35a 33 2.8 0.00 1.7 12.0 11:45a Sw 145 79.5
8 67.3 77.8 12:35p 61.2 6:00a 0.6 2.9 0.26 3.1 18.0 10:55a SSW 17.3 96.8
9 62.7 71.2 4:20p 56.0 6:45a 3.4 1.2 0.11 1.0 10.0 1:00p S 12.7 109.5
10| 58.8 65.9 5:20p 50.5 12:00m 6.2 0.0 0.03 3.4 21.0 11:20a NNW 8.8 118.3
11 60.9 75.4 4:05p 46.4, 7:15a 6.7 2.7 0.00 2.4 15.0 12:10p SSW 10.9 129.2
12 67.0 73.6 11:55a 61.8 6:35a 0.9 2.9 0.38 3.3 17.0 12:35a SSW 17.0 146.2
13 63.0 71.2 2:40p 55.8 3:30a 3.4 1.4 0.86 2.1 20.0 2:00a WNW 13.0 159.2
14 66.3 80.6 3:30p 52.6 6:30a 4.2 5.5 0.01 2.6 19.0 4:00p SSW 16.3 175.5
15 67.9 76.3 11:00a 58.6 11:05p 1.4 4.3 0.38 3.4 20.0 4:20a SSW 17.9 193.4
16 63.5 75.0 4:35p 56.7 3:10a 3.8 2.3 0.01 0.9 13.0 12:45p SSE 135 206.9
17 67.2 78.4 1:35p 57.3 4:10a 1.8 4.0 0.00 13 14.0 2:15p SSE 17.2 2241
18 67.6 76.4 3:10p 57.2 12:00m 0.9 3.5 0.03 2.0 21.0 3:00p SE 17.6 241.7
19 57.9 72.2 4:15p 46.6 7:10a 8.1 1.0 0.01 1.2 11.0 10:05a N 7.9 249.6)
20 60.5 76.5 3:45p 44.1 7:30a 7.5 3.0 0.01 1.9 15.0 11:00a SSE 10.5 260.1
21 64.2 73.6 2:20p 57.0 5:45a 2.6 1.8 0.00 3.9 22.0 10:00a SSW 14.2 274.3
22 68.4 75.6 2:15p 62.0 12:55a 0.5 4.0 0.04 3.9 21.0 12:00m SSE 18.4 292.7
23 68.5 74.5 11:50a 58.6 12:00m 0.5 4.0 0.87 4.4 26.0 2:50p SSE 18.5 311.2
24 56.3 66.5 4:55p 48.5 6:10a 8.8 0.1 0.01 2.8 18.0 10:05a SSW 6.3 317.5
25 57.5 74.1 2:50p 43.2 7:25a 9.4 1.9 0.01 13 13.0 11:30a SW 7.5 325.0
26 57.8 65.8 4:45p 49.9 12:00m 7.3 0.0 0.01 2.7 23.0 4:30p WNW 7.8 332.8
27 61.4 73.9 3:30p 48.3 1:05a 5.3 1.7 0.21 2.2 20.0 2:35p SSW 11.4 344.2
28 57.9 64.0 2:40p 44.7 12:00m 7.1 0.0 0.00 2.4 19.0 2:35p NW 7.9 352.1
29 51.8 60.4] 12:10p 42.5 2:45a 13.2 0.0 0.00 2.0 14.0 4:25p NW 1.8 353.9
30| 50.1 56.0 2:55p 44.1 11:20p 14.9 0.0 0.01 19 15.0 5:45p NW 0.1 354.0
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 61.8 80.6 14 42.5 29 151.9 56.1 3.33 23 26.0 23 SSW 354.0 18.5
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.87 on 9/23/2021
Days of Rain: 11 (>0.01 inches) 7 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

September 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for October 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 48.9 59.8 4:35p 38.8 4:25a 16.1 0.0 0.01 13 13.0 2:35p WNW 0.0 0.0
2 57.3 74.2 4:05p 41.4 2:30a 9.8 2.1 0.01 1.8 18.0 11:15a WSW 7.3 7.3
3 58.2 66.5 1:50p 52.7 3:10a 6.8 0.0 0.17 0.5 9.0 1:50p SSE 8.2 15.5
4 60.6 62.2 1:35p 59.5 6:50a 4.4 0.0 0.77 0.8 8.0 6:00p SSE 10.6 26.1
5 59.5 62.0 12:50p 58.5 11:50p 5.5 0.0 0.13 0.7 8.0 1:05a SSE 9.5 35.6)
6 60.8 69.5 3:35p 52.9 11:40p 4.8 0.6 0.00 0.2 8.0 11:10a SSW 10.8 46.4
7 62.3 77.8 3:05p 51.8 12:55a 5.0 2.3 0.01 0.5 8.0 3:10p S 123 58.7
8 62.1 76.8 3:25p 52.8 4:20a 5.6 2.6 0.01 0.5 8.0 1:30p SSE 12.1 70.8
9 59.7 69.7 2:30p 54.3 2:00a 5.8 0.5 0.00 2.2 15.0 10:35a SSE 9.7 80.5
10| 61.8 71.3 3:15p 55.1 7:45a 4.2 0.9 0.00 2.0 14.0 12:00p SSE 11.8 92.3
11 63.2 75.3 4:00p 53.2 7:25a 3.9 2.1 0.00 1.5 13.0 12:05p SSE 13.2 105.5
12 63.3 74.6 3:45p 55.7 7:10a 3.8 2.1 0.00 2.8 15.0 10:35a SSE 133 118.8,
13 62.8 71.4 12:40p 57.4 11:20p 3.2 1.0 0.00 11 11.0 12:35a SSE 12.8 131.6
14 62.0 71.2 1:45p 55.4] 4:10a 4.3 1.2 0.01 0.7 10.0 1:20p NNW 12.0 143.6
15 65.0 76.4 1:00p 57.0 5:50a 2.7 2.7 0.49 0.6 10.0 1:00p N 15.0 158.6
16 61.5 68.6 9:15a 49.9 10:35p 4.6 1.0 1.19 3.6 26.0 8:20p W 115 170.1
17 48.5 51.7 11:55a 44.5 10:35p 16.5 0.0 0.28 3.7 22.0 3:50p W 0.0 170.1
18 43.6 46.6 12:05a 39.8 11:35p 21.4 0.0 0.58 3.1 20.0 1:10p NW 0.0 170.1
19 51.9 62.3 4:35p 40.3 12:35a 131 0.0 0.01 4.3 24.0 12:45p w 1.9 172.0
20 60.9 70.3 2:35p 54.9 12:00m 4.8 0.7 0.00 4.1 28.0 12:50a W 10.9 182.9
21 59.1 70.0 3:50p 50.4] 7:30a 6.5 0.6 0.11 2.1 20.0 3:10p SSE 9.1 192.0
22 47.9 57.6 12:05a 33.9 12:00m 17.1 0.0 0.21 3.5 21.0 8:25a WNW 0.0 192.0
23 41.6 50.6 2:35p 32.6 1:20a 23.4 0.0 0.02 1.1 10.0 10:00a NNW| 0.0 192.0
24 44.2 56.3 2:35p 32.0 7:30a 20.8 0.0 0.08 1.2 13.0 1:35p SSE 0.0 192.0
25 56.0 71.7 4:00p 46.8 5:05a 9.9 0.9 0.55 1.7 15.0 2:00p SSE 6.0 198.0
26 51.9 56.8 12:05a 50.0 11:40p 13.1 0.0 1.66 2.7 17.0 2:40p N 1.9 199.9
27 48.5 54.4 5:20p 40.3 11:50p 16.5 0.0 0.04 3.9 15.0 10:40a NW 0.0 199.9
28 43.6 59.7 3:00p 31.4 7:55a 21.4 0.0 0.01 0.8 11.0 3:00p ENE 0.0 199.9
29 48.3 57.8 4:05p 39.5 1:20a 16.7 0.0 0.10 3.6 19.0 2:35p ESE 0.0 199.9
30 47.7 53.3 1:55p 42.0 1:55a 17.3 0.0 0.33 2.7 21.0 3:20a ESE 0.0 199.9
31 49.5 52.4 1:45p 45.5 2:05a 15.5 0.0 0.04 3.3 20.0 9:30p W 0.0 199.9
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 55.2 77.8 7 31.4 28 324.5 21.3 6.82 2.0 28.0 20 SSE 199.9 15.0
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 0 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 2
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 1.66 on 10/26/2021
Days of Rain: 17 (>0.01 inches) 12 (>0.1 inches) 2 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

October 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for November 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Station Location: Academic Quad

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High | Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 45.6 50.6 4:00p 39.3 11:00p 19.4] 0.0 0.04 5.0 26.0 4:10p WSW 0.0 0.0
2 39.7 46.3 12:00p 323 10:25p 25.3 0.0 0.00 2.4 18.0 1:25p WSW 0.0 0.0
3 343 43.1 1:25p 27.4 12:00m 30.7 0.0 0.06 14 26.0 2:15p WNW 0.0 0.0
4 31.7 41.9 12:40p 253 2:35a 333 0.0 0.01 0.4 11.0 1:35p S 0.0 0.0
5 33.3 45.8 2:00p 25.6 4:05a 31.7 0.0 0.01 0.9 14.0 3:15p N 0.0 0.0
6 35.3 51.4 4:00p 22.6 8:10a 29.7 0.0 0.01 0.8 11.0 2:25p SSW 0.0 0.0
7 39.2 58.8 2:30p 24.4 7:10a 25.8 0.0 0.00 0.7 11.0 2:00p SSW 0.0 0.0
8 445 62.7 2:05p 30.6 4:10a 20.5 0.0 0.00 0.3 8.0 12:40p WsSw 0.0 0.0
9 46.3 59.1 1:30p 35.9 6:35a 18.7 0.0 0.00 0.8 10.0 11:45a SSW 0.0 0.0
10| 44.8 51.7 2:15p 32.1 9:50p| 20.2 0.0 0.29 2.9 17.0 12:05p NW 0.0 0.0
11 42.3 55.6 12:00m 28.0 6:50a 22.7 0.0 0.01 3.3 25.0 11:40p SSE 0.0 0.0
12 49.1 58.0 5:05a 34.6 11:55p| 15.9 0.0 1.25 3.5 26.0 12:40a SSE 0.0 0.0
13 38.0 47.8 9:50a 33.5 12:35a 27.0 0.0 0.23 2.2 19.0 11:00a WSW 0.0 0.0
14 38.1 42.3 1:30p 34.4 10:30p 26.9 0.0 0.10 3.2 17.0 12:10p WSW 0.0 0.0
15 35.3 37.7 3:20p 33.0 10:55p 29.7 0.0 0.14 4.0 21.0 3:30p W 0.0 0.0
16 34.6 37.7 2:20p 31.5 3:00a 30.4 0.0 0.12 1.3 12.0 12:25a WsSw 0.0 0.0
17 40.1 50.4 12:00m 30.0 5:55a 24.9 0.0 0.01 4.0 22.0 9:20p SSW 0.0 0.0
18 47.7 59.8 11:20a 38.3 12:00m 17.3 0.0 0.31 5.7 20.0 8:35a SSW 0.0 0.0
19 34.1 38.3 12:05a 31.5 10:15p 30.9 0.0 0.06 5.4 26.0 4:10a W 0.0 0.0
20, 34.0 41.4 1:45p 24.0 7:45a 31.0 0.0 0.01 25 20.0 7:20p SSE 0.0 0.0
21 40.8 46.2 1:10p 36.0 12:15a 24.2 0.0 0.05 3.6 22.0 9:50p SSW 0.0 0.0
22 35.2 41.7 12:55a 27.7 12:00m 29.8 0.0 0.02 6.2 23.0 7:45a W 0.0 0.0
23 27.4 30.1 2:35p 24.5 9:35p| 37.6 0.0 0.00 3.9 22.0 12:05p NW 0.0 0.0
24 304 43.1 2:25p 17.1 6:50a 34.6 0.0 0.00 0.9 10.0 11:20a SSE 0.0 0.0
25 39.8 45.5 2:15p 36.0 4:45a 25.2 0.0 0.02 1.5 11.0 1:40a SE 0.0 0.0
26 33.7 41.7 3:15a 27.3 12:00m 31.3 0.0 0.26 7.0 31.0 6:45p W 0.0 0.0
27 27.3 29.2 1:30p 24.5 8:05a 37.7 0.0 0.00 5.8 28.0 12:10a NW 0.0 0.0
28 29.7 33.2 8:40p 26.9 6:10a 353 0.0 0.00 1.3 11.0 11:25p SSE 0.0 0.0
29 27.7 32.2 12:05a 18.3 9:50p| 37.3 0.0 0.02 2.6 16.0 1:40p NW 0.0 0.0
30 30.3 35.2 12:00m 20.6 12:30a 34.7 0.0 0.00 2.4 15.0 11:45p SSW 0.0 0.0
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 37.0 62.7 8 17.1 24 839.7 0 3.03 2.9 31.0 26 SSW 0.0 0.0
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 2 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 19
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 1.25 on 11/12/2021
Days of Rain: 15 (>0.01 inches) 7 (>0.1inches) 1 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

November 2021
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State University of New York College of Agriculture and Technology at Morrisville
Monthly Climatological Summary for December 2021

Elevation (ft): 1330

Latitude: 42°53'46"N

Station Location: Academic Quad

Longitude: 75°38'26"W

City: Morrisville

Summarized By Dr. Walid H. Shayya, School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology

State: New York

Day Temperature (°F) Heat Cool Rain Wind Speed (mph) Dominant | Growing Degree | Cumulative
Mean High Time of High Low Time of Low | Degree | Degree | (inches)| Average High Time of High Wind Dir. Days (GDD) GDD
1 36.2 39.5 2:55p 34.4 8:10p| 28.8 0.0 0.02 3.9 26.0 2:25a WSW 0.0 0.0
2 40.8 47.5 4:05p 34.9 3:50a 24.2 0.0 0.41 7.0 29.0 9:25p SSW 0.0 0.0
3 30.7 35.1 12:30a 26.7 6:45p 343 0.0 0.01 6.9 30.0 1:25a NW 0.0 0.0
4 34.4 44.1 2:35p 28.6) 12:05a 30.6 0.0 0.00 4.0 24.0 2:25p W 0.0 0.0
5 35.4 41.3 11:15p 31.9 1:40a 29.6 0.0 0.00 3.8 32.0 11:50p WSW 0.0 0.0
6 43.3 50.2 12:10p 32.9 9:50p| 21.7 0.0 0.58 8.2 34.0 11:55p SSW 0.0 0.0
7 29.4 33.7 12:05a 25.7 8:35p 35.6 0.0 0.00 5.1 29.0 1:10a w 0.0 0.0
8 28.1 31.7 12:05p 25.9 11:55p 36.9 0.0 0.00 1.6 18.0 9:55p SSW 0.0 0.0
9 26.9 29.4 11:10p 24.9 7:35p| 38.1 0.0 0.00 3.3 18.0 12:45a W 0.0 0.0
10| 35.2 40.4 3:15p 28.5 12:15a 29.8 0.0 0.08 3.4 24.0 2:15a SSE 0.0 0.0
11 45.5 58.4 6:40p 34.8 12:05a 19.5 0.0 0.56 8.8 45.0 10:50p SSE 0.0 0.0
12 36.7 41.8 3:00p 32.7 7:30a 28.3 0.0 0.00 6.4 34.0 12:05a W 0.0 0.0
13 42.4 52.0 3:00p 34.9 1:05a 22.6 0.0 0.00 4.5 23.0 2:40p SW 0.0 0.0
14 37.1 44.3 2:30p 27.9 10:25p 27.9 0.0 0.00 2.4 15.0 2:35a NW 0.0 0.0
15 36.6 46.8 12:00m 26.8 6:30a 28.4 0.0 0.41 4.8 24.0 10:40p SSE 0.0 0.0
16 54.1 60.6 4:05p 46.5 1:35a 10.9 0.0 0.08 7.8 24.0 8:45p SSW 4.1 4.1
17 41.2 56.7 12:05a 33.4 12:00m 23.8 0.0 0.01 5.8 29.0 2:00a W 0.0 4.1
18 33.4 36.4] 11:10p 30.7 8:55a 31.6 0.0 0.48 1.7 17.0 11:30p SSE 0.0 4.1
19 23.8 32,6 12:05a 19.7 12:00m 41.2 0.0 0.01 6.0 23.0 12:35a NW 0.0 4.1
20 26.4 33.2 3:30p 19.5 12:15a 38.6 0.0 0.00 3.0 15.0 1:40p SSW 0.0 4.1
21 32.6 37.8 2:55p 27.5 7:40p| 32.4 0.0 0.01 2.4 21.0 10:45p SSE 0.0 4.1
22 29.2 32.9 10:55a 24.3 11:55p 35.8 0.0 0.00 6.1 26.0 4:20p SSW 0.0 4.1
23 22.3 25.3 2:35p 18.0 6:30a 42.7 0.0 0.00 29 21.0 4:30a NW 0.0 4.1
24 30.2 38.8 1:40p 22.7 12:05a 34.8 0.0 0.10 2.2 11.0 12:05a SSE 0.0 4.1
25 38.3 43.8 5:30p 34.5 12:15a 26.7 0.0 0.42 3.4 20.0 11:45p SSE 0.0 4.1
26 32.1 34.6 12:05a 27.5 11:50p 32.9 0.0 0.00 4.4 19.0 12:50a NW 0.0 4.1
27 27.3 324 11:55p 23.0 6:05a 37.7 0.0 0.00 29 17.0 8:00p SSE 0.0 4.1
28 35.0 38.3 12:40p 32.4 12:05a 30.0 0.0 0.14 2.8 18.0 7:30a WNW 0.0 4.1
29 35.0 37.7 3:45p 32.2 2:10a 30.0 0.0 0.14 0.2 7.0 11:55a SSE 0.0 4.1
30 38.2 41.6 3:35p 35.3 5:40a 26.8 0.0 0.03 0.2 5.0 1:10p S 0.0 4.1
31 40.0 49.3 2:10p 31.9 11:50p 25.0 0.0 0.02 13 20.0 1:20p SSW 0.0 4.1
Parameter | M. Mean | M. High Day M. Low Day Sum Sum Sum M. Mean | M. High Day Month Month M. High
Value 34.8 60.6 16 18.0 23 937.2 0 3.51 4.1 45.0 11 SSE 4.1 4.1
Days with Maximum Temperature in Excess of 90°F: 0 Base Temperature for GDD (°F): 50
Days with Maximum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 3 M.: Monthly
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 32°F: 19
Days with Minimum Temperature Less Than 0°F: 0
Maximum Rain (inches): 0.58 on 12/6/2021
Days of Rain: 14 (>0.01 inches) 8 (>0.1 inches) 0 (>1inch)
Heat Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Cold Degree Base Temperature (°F): 65 Method: Integration

Prepared by: Dr. Walid H. Shayya, 1/1/2022

December 2021
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